

No.

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OMAR,

Petitioner,

-vs.-

GLORIDA BABCOCK, CINDY  
MORALES, BRUCE ROWLEY,  
and RAUL MORINGLANE, JR.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Roy D. Wasson <i>Counsel of Record</i> WASSON & ASSOCIATES, CHARTERED 1320 S. Dixie Hwy, Suite 450 Miami, Florida 33146 (305) 666-5053	Karen A. Gievers GIEVERS, P.A. Suite No. 2 524 East College Avenue Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (850) 222-1961
--	---

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS...2	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE EXPRESS CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS AND SEVERAL OF THE STATES' HIGHEST COURTS AND APPLY THE PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT STANDARD IN SECTION 1983 CHILD ABUSE CASES.....	16

II. IF THE PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT STANDARD APPLIES TO SECTION 1983 CASES BROUGHT BY ABUSED FOSTER CHILDREN, THE EVIDENCE IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE PLAINTIFF SATISFIED THE STANDARD, SO REVERSAL IS REQUIRED . . . . . 25

III. IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT THE DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE STANDARD APPLIES TO FOSTER CHILDREN’S CASES, DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE SHOULD BE DEFINED USING AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD . . . . . 27

CONCLUSION . . . . .29

APPENDIX 1 Opinion. . . . .A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Braam v. State of Washington*, 81 P.3d 851 (Wash. 2003). . . .17

*DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989) . . . . .18

*Doe v. New York City Dept. of Social Services*,  
649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981). . . . . 27

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976). . . . .18, 27

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002). . . . .13

*Jordan v. Jackson*, 15 F.3d 333 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . .16

*K.H. ex-rel. Murphy v. Morgan*,  
914 F.2d 846 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). . . . .17, 25

*Kara B. v. Dane County*, 555 N.W.2d 630 (Wisc. 1996). . . . 17

*LaShawn A. v. Dixon*, 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991). . . . 25

*Martinez v. California*, 444 U.S. 277 (1980). . . . . 3

*McElligott v. Foley*, 182 F.3d 1248 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . .13, 28

*Meador v. Cabinet for Human Resources*,  
902 F.2d 474 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). . . . .16

<i>Neiberger v. Hawkins</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Colo. 2002).....	25
<i>Omar v. Lindsey</i> , 328 F. Supp. 1287 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	1
<i>Omar v. Babcock</i> , 2006 U.S. App. Lexis 9704 No. 04-15003 .....	1, 15
<i>Omar v. Lindsey</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	1, 12
<i>Omar v. Lindsey</i> , 334 F.3d 1246 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	1, 14
<i>Ray v. Foltz</i> , 370 F.3d 1079 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12
<i>Swann v. Southern Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 834 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)...	12, 13, 27
<i>Weatherford v. State of Arizona</i> , 81 P.3d 320 (Ariz. 2003)...	17
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	28
<i>Williams v. Bennett</i> , 689 F.2d 1370 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Yvonne L. v. New Mexico Department of Human Services</i> , 959 F.2d 883 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	17, 24

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1441.....	3
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Christine M. Dine, <i>Protecting Those Who Cannot Protect Themselves: State Liability for Violation of Foster Children’s Right to Safety</i> , 38 Cal. W. L. Rev. 507 (Spring 2002) . . . . .	
	22
Brendan P. Kearse, <i>Abused Again: Competing Constitutional Standards for the State’s Duty to Protect Foster Children</i> , 29 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 385 (1996) .....	
	18, 22
